
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
_____________________________________ 
In re:         ) 
         ) Chapter 11 
Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.,    ) Case No. 13-10670 
         ) 

Debtor.    )  
_____________________________________ ) 
 
 

WHEELING & LAKE ERIE RAILWAY COMPANY’S REQUEST  
FOR A TELEPHONIC STATUS CONFERENCE TO BE HELD ON JUNE 6, 2014,  

AT 10:00 A.M. REGARDING A DISCOVERY DISPUTE RELATED TO ITS  
MOTION TO ENFORCE CASH COLLATERAL ORDERS 

 
Wheeling and Lake Erie Railway Company (“Wheeling”) hereby requests that the Court 

hold a status conference on June 6, 2014, at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing eastern time) with respect to a 

discovery dispute and related matters in the contested matter pending before this Court and 

initiated by Wheeling’s Motion To Enforce Cash Collateral Orders (the “CC Motion”).   

Following the last hearing on Wheeling’s CC Motion, the Court set the following 

procedures in place for further adjudication of the CC Motion:   

Continued Hearing scheduled for 06/10/2014 at 09:00 AM at Bankruptcy 
Courtroom, Room 30600, Bangor.  Parties shall exchange accountings and 
responses informally between now and then.  To the extent that there is any 
dispute, an evidentiary hearing will be held to the fullest extent possible.  With 
respect to matters that cannot be resolved beyond arithm[e]tic issues, a 
preliminary/pretrial will be held. 

 
See Minute Entry [D.E. 861]. 

In order to comply with the procedures established by the Court, to resolve arithmetic 

issues (to the extent possible), and to gather additional facts necessary to present the full claim of 

Wheeling for an accounting, Wheeling requested a telephonic conference with an appropriate 

representative of the Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd. (the “Debtor”) and/or Robert J. 
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Keach, the chapter 11 trustee (the “Trustee”) for the Debtor, in order to obtain historical financial 

information without the expense of a deposition.   

The Trustee declined this request, thereby prompting Wheeling to serve a notice of 

deposition and request for production of documents, a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A.1  In response, the Trustee indicated his intention to file a motion for protective order. 

Wheeling seeks to resolve this dispute through a discovery conference, in the manner akin to that 

set forth in Rule 26(b) of the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the District of 

Maine, in order to avoid the time and expense (for the Court and the parties) associated with 

motion practice.   

Wheeling also seeks a status conference with respect to the next hearing scheduled on the 

CC Motion to determine whether it will be and evidentiary hearing.        

 
 
Dated:  June 4, 2014    /s/ George J. Marcus      

George J. Marcus 
David C. Johnson 
Andrew C. Helman 
 
Counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway 
Company 

 
MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A. 
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600 
Portland, ME  04101 
207.828.8000 

 
  

                                                 
1  While counsel for the Trustee indicated that the Trustee would provide documents informally, to date, 
Wheeling has received no response to its request for documents. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Holly C. Pelkey, hereby certify that I am over eighteen years old and that I caused a 
true and correct copy of the above document to be served upon the parties electronically at the 
addresses set forth on the Service List set forth below on 4th day of June, 2014. 

 
/s/ Holly C. Pelkey     
Holly C. Pelkey 
Legal Assistant 

 

Mailing Information for Case 13-10670 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

 D. Sam Anderson     sanderson@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.
com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;tmckeon@bernsteinshur.com  

 Aaron P. Burns     aburns@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com,lsmith@pearcedow.com  

 Richard Paul Campbell     rpcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com, 
mmichitson@campbell-trial-lawyers.com  

 Roger A. Clement, Jr.     rclement@verrilldana.com, 
nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com  

 Daniel C. Cohn     dcohn@murthalaw.com, njoyce@murthalaw.com  
 Maire Bridin Corcoran Ragozzine     mcorcoran@bernsteinshur.com, 

sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;acummings@bernsteinshur.
com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com  

 Kevin J. Crosman     kevin.crosman@maine.gov  
 Keith J. Cunningham     kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, 

mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com  
 Debra A. Dandeneau     debra.dandeneau@weil.com, 

elizabeth.hendee@weil.com;jessica.diab@weil.com;dana.hall@weil.com;victoria.vron@
weil.com  

 Joshua R. Dow     jdow@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com;lsmith@pearcedow.com  

 Michael A. Fagone     mfagone@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.
com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com  

 Daniel R. Felkel     dfelkel@troubhheisler.com  
 Jeremy R. Fischer     jfischer@dwmlaw.com, aprince@dwmlaw.com  
 Isaiah A. Fishman     ifishman@krasnowsaunders.com, 

ryant@krasnowsaunders.com;cvalente@krasnowsaunders.com  
 Peter J. Flowers     pjf@meyers-flowers.com  
 Christopher Fong     christopherfong@paulhastings.com  
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 Taruna Garg     tgarg@murthalaw.com, cball@murthalaw.com;kpatten@murthalaw.com  
 Jay S. Geller     jgeller@jaysgellerlaw.com  
 Craig Goldblatt     craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com  
 Frank J. Guadagnino     fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com, aporter@clarkhill.com  
 Michael F. Hahn     mhahn@eatonpeabody.com, 

clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com;jmiller@eatonpeabody.com;
dgerry@eatonpeabody.com  

 Regan M. Haines     rhaines@curtisthaxter.com, jwashburn@curtisthaxter.com  
 Andrew Helman     ahelman@mcm-law.com, bankruptcy@mcm-law.com  
 Paul Joseph Hemming     phemming@briggs.com, pkringen@briggs.com  
 Seth S. Holbrook     holbrook_murphy@msn.com  
 Nathaniel R. Hull     nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com  
 David C. Johnson     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com, djohnson@mcm-law.com  
 Jordan M. Kaplan     jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com  
 Robert J. Keach     rkeach@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com  
 Curtis E. Kimball     ckimball@rudman-winchell.com, jphair@rudman-

winchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com  
 Andrew J. Kull     akull@mittelasen.com, ktrogner@mittelasen.com  
 George W. Kurr     gwkurr@grossminsky.com, 

tmseymour@grossminsky.com;kclove@grossminsky.com  
 Alan R. Lepene     Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, 

Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com  
 Edward MacColl     emaccoll@thomport.com, 

bbowman@thomport.com;jhuot@thomport.com;eakers@thomport.com  
 Benjamin E. Marcus     bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com  
 George J. Marcus     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com  
 Patrick C. Maxcy     patrick.maxcy@dentons.com  
 John R McDonald     jmcdonald@briggs.com, mjacobson@briggs.com  
 Kelly McDonald     kmcdonald@mpmlaw.com, kwillette@mpmlaw.com  
 James F. Molleur     jim@molleurlaw.com, 

all@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleurlaw.c
om;kati@molleurlaw.com;martine@molleurlaw.com;Jessica@molleurlaw.com  

 Ronald Stephen Louis Molteni     moltenir@stb.dot.gov  
 Dennis L. Morgan     dmorgan@coopercargillchant.com, 

hplourde@coopercargillchant.com  
 Stephen G. Morrell     stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov  
 Kameron W. Murphy     kmurphy@tuethkeeney.com, gcasey@tuethkeeney.com  
 Office of U.S. Trustee     ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov  
 Richard P. Olson     rolson@perkinsolson.com, 

jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com  
 Adam Paul     adam.paul@kirkland.com  
 Jeffrey T. Piampiano     jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, 

aprince@dwmlaw.com;hwhite@dwmlaw.com  
 Jennifer H. Pincus     Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov  
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 William C. Price     wprice@clarkhill.com, aporter@clarkhill.com  
 Elizabeth L. Slaby     bslaby@clarkhillthorpreed.com, aporter@clarkhill.com  
 F. Bruce Sleeper     bankruptcy@jbgh.com  
 Renee D. Smith     renee.smith@kirkland.com, 

brian.rittenhouse@kirkland.com;kimberly.davenport@kirkland.com  
 John Thomas Stemplewicz     john.stemplewicz@usdoj.gov  
 Deborah L. Thorne     deborah.thorne@btlaw.com  
 Timothy R. Thornton     pvolk@briggs.com  
 Mitchell A. Toups     matoups@wgttlaw.com, jgordon@wgttlaw.com  
 Jason C. Webster     jwebster@thewebsterlawfirm.com, 

dgarcia@thewebsterlawfirm.com;hvicknair@thewebsterlawfirm.com  
 William H. Welte     wwelte@weltelaw.com  
 Elizabeth J. Wyman     liz.wyman@maine.gov, eve.fitzgerald@maine.gov 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 


 
 
__________________________________________ 
In re:       ) 
       ) 
Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.,  ) Case No. 13-10670 
       ) 


Debtor.  ) 
__________________________________________) 
 
 


 
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION 


 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Wednesday, June 4, 2014, beginning at 1:00 


p.m., counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company, pursuant to Rule 7030 of the 


Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), incorporating by 


reference Rule 30(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (the “Federal Rules”), 


and made applicable to this matter pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9014(c), will take the 


deposition of Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd. and Robert J. Keach, in his 


capacity as Trustee of Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd. (“MMA”), at 


Marcus, Clegg & Mistretta, P.A. One Canal Plaza Suite 600, Portland, Maine 04101-


4035, upon oral examination before a court reporter or another officer authorized by law 


to administer oaths.  This deposition will be recorded by stenotype machine and will 


continue from day to day until completed.  You are invited to attend and cross examine.  


In accordance with Rule 30(b)(6) of the Federal Rules, MMA is required to 


designate one or more officers, directors, managing agents, or other persons who consent 


to testify on its behalf, with respect to the specific areas of inquiry set forth in the 
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attached Exhibit A.    Pursuant to Rule 30(b)(5) of the Federal Rules, MMA is requested 


to produce at the deposition any and all documents referring or relating to the matters 


identified in Exhibit A attached hereto. 


 
 
Dated:  May 27, 2014    /s/ Andrew C. Helman     


George J. Marcus 
David C. Johnson 
Andrew C. Helman 
 
Counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway 
Company 


 
MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A. 
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600 
Portland, ME  04101 
207.828.8000 


 
  


Case 13-10670    Doc 932-1    Filed 06/04/14    Entered 06/04/14 09:33:20    Desc Exhibit
 A    Page 2 of 4







3 
 


EXHIBIT A 


 The matters for examination shall include the following: 
 


1. The allegations and legal assertions raised by Wheeling & Lake Erie 
Railway Company’s Motion To Enforce Cash Collateral Orders (the “Enforcement 
Motion”) [D.E. # 603] and Supplemental Brief In Support Of Wheeling And Lake Erie 
Railway Company’s Motion To Enforce Cash Collateral Orders (“Wheeling’s 
Supplemental Brief”) [D.E. # 845]. 


 
2. The allegations and legal assertions made in the Trustee’s Objection To 


Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company’s Motion To Enforce Cash Collateral Orders 
(the “Objection”) [D.E. # 707] and the accompanying Exhibit A. 


 
3. Accounting with respect to Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd.’s 


(“MMA”) accounts receivable balances, including, without limitation, as follows:  
 
(A) MMA’s accounts receivable balance as of August 7, 2013 (the “Petition 
Date”), for accounts receivable created before the Petition Date (“Pre-petition 
Accounts”); 
 
(B) MMA’s accounts receivable balance as of October 18, 2014;  
 
(C) with respect to MMA’s accounts receivable balance as of October 18, 2014, 
(i) the balance of Pre-petition Accounts, and (ii) the balance of accounts 
receivable generated on or after August 7, 2013 (“Post-Petition Accounts”);  
 
(D) accounts receivable as of May 31, 2014, including balances of Pre-Petition 
Accounts and Post-Petition Accounts;  
 
(E) collections of accounts receivable since August 7, 2013, including collections 
of Pre-Petition Accounts and Post-Petition Accounts; and  
 
(G) amounts of both Pre-Petition Accounts and Post-Petition Accounts collected 
and paid to Wheeling since October 18, 2013.  For the purpose of the foregoing, 
accounts receivable include so-called Canadian Receivables (i.e. Canadian freight 
receivables). 
 
4. Identification of Pre-Petition Accounts and Post-Petition Accounts that 


remained uncollected, in whole or in part, as of October 18, 2013, and as of May 31, 
2014.   


 
5. Cash Collateral (as such term is used in the Court’s several orders 


authorizing MMA or the Trustee to use Cash Collateral and granting adequate protection 
for the use thereof), actually utilized by MMA or the Trustee on or after August 7, 2013, 
including the amount of such Cash Collateral actually utilized by MMA or the Trustee.   


Case 13-10670    Doc 932-1    Filed 06/04/14    Entered 06/04/14 09:33:20    Desc Exhibit
 A    Page 3 of 4







4 
 


 
6. All facts that support the claim of the Trustee that Wheeling’s rights with 


respect to enforcement of the Cash Collateral Orders are limited or affected by the 
doctrines of laches, set off, estoppel or in any other manner.  
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